

Ref FOI17 047
Date 10 April 2017

Dear Sir/Madam

Request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000

Please find below/attached the Isle of Wight NHS Trust's response to your request.

1. Please state what percentage of trust staff have received training on the government's Prevent strategy and the statutory duty to report those at risk of being drawn into terrorism.

Response

The Trust do not hold this information.

2. Please state whether staff have received any further training on the Prevent Strategy apart from the Workshop to Raise Awareness of Prevent (WRAP training). If yes, please state what further training they receive

Response

e learning on CHANNEL (PREVENT) is available for staff

3. Please state whether all staff receive training on the Prevent Strategy or just clinical staff

Response

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust will require all staff to undertake e learning (CHANNEL) PREVENT training from April 2017

4. Please state the number of people who the trust has referred to Prevent since the duty was introduced in 2015. Please state how many of these people have been referred to the Channel programme (if known).

Response

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust can neither confirm or deny whether it has referred any individuals to PREVENT. This information is exempted from Freedom of Information Act under S31(1)(a): Prevent and channel aims to prevent individuals being drawn into terrorism and therefore criminality. Organisations and partner

agencies, are given reassurances that information submitted will be treated in the strictest of confidence. Releasing the information requested would increase fears around the identification of individuals in the process – irrespective of whether identification actually takes place. Disclosure of this information would erode trust in the Channel process from partners. Their disengagement would threaten the successful delivery of Channel, and would in turn, prejudice the prevention or detection of crime.

5. Please state what proportion of referrals (if you have made any) have involved patients and what proportion have involved staff.

Response:

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust can neither confirm or deny whether it has referred any individuals to PREVENT. This information is exempted from Freedom of Information Act under S31(1)(a): Prevent and channel aims to prevent individuals being drawn into terrorism and therefore criminality. Organisations and partner agencies, are given reassurances that information submitted will be treated in the strictest of confidence. Releasing the information requested would increase fears around the identification of individuals in the process – irrespective of whether identification actually takes place. Disclosure of this information would erode trust in the Channel process from partners. Their disengagement would threaten the successful delivery of Channel, and would in turn, prejudice the prevention or detection of crime.

Please note that this response does not constitute consent for direct marketing.

The Isle of Wight NHS Trust serves a resident population of 140,000 with a substantial influx of tourists during the summer months. The Trust provides acute, ambulance, community, maternity, mental health services on the Isle of Wight. As the only fully integrated service provider in England with this unique range of services comparisons with other service providers are not always straightforward.

A log of this request will be held on a database by the Trust. All hard copy correspondence relating to this request will be held for one year from the date of this letter, before being confidentially destroyed. A copy of this response will be published on the Trust website.

If you are unhappy about the response you have received, you should write and request the Trust to undertake an internal review of your application. A senior member of staff, not previously involved with your request for information, will undertake this review. If you remain dissatisfied with the response received you may complain to the Information Commissioner at the following address:

Information Commissioner
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Please do not hesitate to contact this office if you have any further questions.

Yours faithfully

Freedom of Information Team